LUXMAN

SERVICE 21
MANUAL

zonaten aveLrer - L=190A




Block Diagram

-2
r—— B2 YOLUME  RACANCE

FUNLTIQM

PHOND
LG A P

AR Qe
H

AUX DAD
TUNER
R

__@ L SPLAKLR
MDRI 1 '

_@ 8 SPLAXER
fwC 2
MON

on 2 __‘VAE JILAD PHONE




Adjustment Procedure

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

]. Connect a DC Voltmerer in between TPl and
TP2 on L-ch and or TP4 and TP3 on R-ch,
Making TPl and TP4 positive respectively.

2. Adjust the RV1Ola and RV10lb to obtain

15mV+5mA reading on the meter.

Packing Material Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No. Description
201 ME0253 Owner's Manual
202 56A58581F01 | Pad, Spacer
203 . 56C56637F01 | Paclcing, Tray
204 56840230623 | Sack, Poly
205 56A57423F04 | Pad, Packing
206 56C53420F49 | Carton, Packing
207 56C53420F26 | Carton, Bulk Packing

PC Voltmeter

<)
5 o= .

' —
|
|

RV10la (RViOlb |
N N

TPl©® OTP2 TP30 TP4

"“

9

L-190



EXPLODED VIEW




Exploded Parts List

Index Symbol No.|Stock MNo. Description
H-5 1 07B56633F01| Bkt, R
G-4 2 01V59300F91| Ass'y, Pre/Main PCB
E-3 2-1 40T56652F0L) SW, Push SUNS3 (SW104-108)
F-3 2-2 40T56653F01| SW, Push SUN33 (SW101-103)
G-4 2-3 09T57203F0L| Plate, Phone 2P (E101)
G-3 2-4 09T57203F02| Plate, Phone 6P (EL02,103)
F-3 25 09T51101F01| Terminal, SP (E1Q04)
G-5 3 29A41814G01 | Lug
E~S 6 27C56631F01| Chassis, Front
C-5 7 07457048F01| Bkt, Phones
D-5 3 43A56651F01 | Bushing, Rubber
91A57951F0)| Filcer, 1035
D-4 9 65TS56669F0L | Lamp, Pilot (aux,tuner)
D-4 10 Non Use
A~3 12 07C56632F01 | Bkr, Trans
E-1 13 25T60748F01 | Trans, Power
c-3 14 07B57267F01 | Bkt, Trans
A-2 15 07456634F0L | Bkt, Fuse
A-2 16 09T51Q74F0L| Holder, Fuse
B-2 17 65T57086F07 | Fuse, 51INM 2.0-250
B-2 18 Non Use
E-1 19 43851798F02| Spacer, 1154-2
D-4 20 01V58100F06 | Ass'y, Tone Cont. PCB
D-4 20-1 /-5 | 18T56663F0L| VR, Rotary 50KCx2 (RV201,202)
E-4 21 0lV58100F07| Ass'y, Functien SW PCB
E-4 21-1 40T56664F0L| SW, Rotary SRZ (S301)
F-5 22 Q1vS8100F08| Ass'y, VR Cont. PCB
F-5 [ 22-1 Vst | 18T56666F0L| VR, Rotary 250KW (RV60L)
E-4 | 723 |0LV58600F19| Ass'y, Head Phone PCB
E-3 23-1 Q9TS5174F01| Jack, Head Phone (E105)
E-5 24 Q1V58100F10| Ass'y, Balance Cont. PCB
E-S | 24=~1 {f2(]18756665F01| VR, Rotary 100KBx2 (RV40L)
E-3 26 07C607S0F01l| Heat Sink
F-3 27 07R51146F0L1| Support, Tr.
F-2 28 15C56636F10| Cover, Rear
G-2 29 28T43812P02| Plug, AC Cord
G-2 30 43841625302 Support, Cord
H-3 31 09T51075F0L | Terminal, GND
D-3 33 40T56950F01 | SW, Power SDL1P (ASF)
D-3 34 0BT57437F09, Cap, MP 0.01
B-7 35 36B56627F0L| Knob, Rotary VR C
A-7 36 36B56626F0L| Knob, Rorary VR B
B-7 37 36A56625F01| Knob, Rotary VR A
C-5 38 36A56639F02| Knob, Push 1171
D-5 39 36A56640F01| Knob, Push 1188
C-5 40 Non Use
C-7 41 07B56624F02| Frame, Panel-R
c-1 42 15C56629F01 | Cover, Top




N—

Index Symbol No.|Stock No. Description
T-7 43 15C56630F01 | Cover, Bortom
B-4/F-7 44 75A52969F01 | Pad, Trannleg
A=5 45 14553018F42 | [nsulator, 50x5
Cc-7 46 64C56623F06 | Panel, Front
A-5 47 07B56624F0L | Frame, Panel Side-L
B-5 48 61A56641F01 | Cxystal, Indicator
B-5 49 43A56628F01 | Spacer, Power
D-6 50 07B56643F01 | Frame, Knob 1140
C-6 51 43A56644F01 | Spacer, frame Knob
C-6 52 07A56645F01 | Frame, Knob 1156
B-5/C-5 53 07456648F01 | Frame, Xnob
B-5 54 Non Use
C-6 55 07B56646F01l | Frame, Knob 1154
C-6 56 01V56647F0Y | Frame, Knob 1155
C-5 58 61A56649F0L | Filrer, Lamp
C-5 59 43A56650F01 |Spacer, Lamp
c-6 60 6)456642F0]1 |Crystal, Indicator
C-4 101 03544205G01 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
E-6 102 03S44205G0L | Ser, T-Tite M3x6.
D-5 103 03C40014G04 | Scr, Mch M3x5
F-5 104 035400368U02 [ Ser, T-Tite M3x8
G-5 105 04S40072Gl6 [Wst, T.L. M3
G-5 106 03C42723001 | Secr, Cup M3x6
F-2/H-3 107 03544205G02 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
H-4 108 04540072G16 |Wsr, T.L. M3
G-2/H-3 110 03S40012G4) (Ser, Tpg. M3x8
Cc-3 111 03544205G01 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
E-5 112 03C40014G04 | Scr, Mch. M3x6
B-4 113 03840036001 | Scr, T-Tite M4x8
B-4 114 03544205G01 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
B-2 115 03544205601 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
A-2 116 035844205G03 | Ser, T-Tite M3x8
A-3 117 29C41045P03 | Lug, W. Around
A-3 118 03844205G01 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
G-5 119 03840011632 | Scx, Mch M3x12
G=~5 120 04S40070G05 |Wsr, 3.3%x8x0.5
G-5 121 04S40071G05 |Wsr, 3.1x5.9x%0.7
F-5 122 03S40012G28 | Scr, Tpg. M3x38
G-2 123 294737272-4 | Lug, W. Around
H~2 124 03544205G02 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
G-2 125 04540072GL6 |Wst, T.L. M3
A-5/B-7 128 03544205G16 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
A-1/C-3 129 03540036U01 | Scr, T-Tite M4x8
D-~1 130 03544205G38 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6é
G-6/H-7 131 03544205G02 | Scr, T-Tite M3x6
A-5/H-7 132 03544205G25 | Scr, T-Tite M4xl1l0
E-1 133 03540036001 | Scr, M4x8

T-Tite




Q066 QO
Lrpse C106a

Glte C1318

S 35
s RYLE

D

X
X
&} Mo | MOl ROl AV8a
’129 M 4x L7 [ 40—
@ :a fgjv) -
§§T 1 o
(=] H)M
PHONO | =T Moo 2
g8 ; pB%
o 3 3
o1 ; &
® O 1130 Cioio L R10O6D M3y RO
p il
( al @ [2] 232 ] » [os | aom
=1 2 = S 5" C105p| £ 1080
s ass oo1s | |
)
| —————q
! VEK
: V) R154
1 >
. Hox I
| 2ER TS
1 ¥ R AV
t d 1 6r-s
' L ) R1BS _
) :'
) D »
~8y onmX
) ¥a g
S
o m .
) N
o9
v [ ol
° O
AUX 1= ] ;
® ‘
J s
®© - o8
[ =2l
TUNER ;6'
®
84056592F
27250V
‘-00'.
=
2
ACT20V ¢
Prps ¢oQ1 a0 8
18X §0) E
~

LUXM-00165 / Druck 1

s00t

8aR

RED

—

am
R112

D5

a7 00y
O109 2?24

151553
P Ol
o g
oy 1® TSR
oiee  $g
a

fu LL_\:) ¥

¢

»

© g

g g2
| B
' o g
13 Yy LS
JEnvag -
[ s «

-

C1170 XCF

it

R1750 S6R

R127a 560

[ R ittt LT

Remorks

). Unless otherwise specilied, all resistors are in OH
all capacitars in micro 1orod,

2. Transistors and diodes maoy be feplaced with o
having comparable ralings.

3. Oue 10 continued improvments LUX reserve the
specifications.

L-190




‘n
=3
W
>
-
o
—— —ad

1 1
\ 1
Vo cme g —3 —J4==3
' ¢ (X2 sov
| | hd 4 Q0956 2% 2R
v ' ! Cifta Ri1sg RP1éa
( — o i
', RECH e
[} 1
& © | |
! MON. ) ! (
I RMia 1M z |
| =
+ ml-l v |
1
MON. 1 : ANip 1M : RiT¢ 1m 15600 1
’ : ! Y é ’f\!sb )
1 1
® ' '
]
REC 1
R115p LY AN
__________ - A S — {
1 el PR |
)
) REC 2 - !
1
{
QN Crvars ey ! ®
[l 13128
6 an J & ¢ MON 2 v -
me K37 \ . ‘”E-Lé‘ 223 5 2 I
- o F AR, 1 & ‘E‘ - ° a |
&3 | " wr | & oty = z ]
= o, EY 1 MON 2 2 &)- !
~'| 2 2 Nl L (M \
~ Rl TRl N AR ' .
X ¢ v PN T L
e 2 gl,8] = ! © —H—- LOUONE $S L--
s Rk §
-
210 | = yREC?2
-SL E ,J" ! »
= - | S — - =t .
o¥z \ i e —
1= F10la
1 1
| LA r ! T — T
E T¥S o | - I —_ : . '
| 2 L= 1A 250V ] i | :
: 3 1
I 2% n .—"1’ £ ¥ l. —
z2 : SHs, ~onoT 151553 =] p [ $1%
- -~ = (¥ 151 ) D >~
"5 ,3.2 f107 <« 7B 1o g _ 1 x Dbtn e
— kd o7p € 2 1siesy Av135 = a g V61557 Av(s5 712
LV A 615% 17 0iDsa T = 2sam7 9% D% 0%e | T
¥4 o~ - Gy 2
g ‘*——QE p Pt o
b2 < 1
L ' 3 < = x
x N ~ | & =
@ o| o n a D ‘: "
-~ i ahblC bl . - o sfifiens) B Do : g5 £ :
| | | 3 7% 8| = z I| 2 ®at & S
) & o] o aT 2 - at I
- 1 ? Vs Ens 2 2 2 I35y o1 25897 X2 §; =8
| a (kg Zfa G S Ual %[ 18y -5 5[ ¢ 5|
i 2 1 e S—
" g0 ! - | PR ole 13 N i w20 |l
sav £0 3 ! 2 3 WE |2 33X S [ezle el A
N 1 -T2 el 8|2 & R34 g ong |G| =
ORG 3 1 2 D( 3 SD 5
& i o | S a i al
2 BLK ¢ 22 °|5 ~l o | c|°
=& Slpe s
bot o | 1|8 ) 5| &2 ”~ 3 STs | o
1 9 ) R =P s pe) 25 2| B ewe
P ( £, ¥ of :.L,x S T
<] g -
107 BEN RED } *| 88 8 85 =2
= x ! oa &1
t I = {
) b
I S
! =3
1
1
1
1
1
1
[}
b e o e e e e e e e e e o e At e o e e e o m e o AR J = m omm m e omm e e e e = am
Remarks - = —_————— p
\. Unless otherwise specitied, all resistors are inOHM Viewatt, | « 02 ] Ll \ }
all capacitors in muicro tarod. : 2 2010 4075 |‘;»’0‘;5 ¢ sy H :
2. Teansistors and diodes moy be replaceg with any 1ype ( §U T P 2x \ .
-
having comparoble rabngs. | &top (¢ 23 E2Fcaoes| aoFi- ! !
) . (U the : (- oo b T 23 e ! |
3. Due to cor:hnued improvments reserve circoil or | S % [ooss o R E : |
specitications. [ evoos g Ni» "15‘ : . :
| B[ Juoec & e8|
i Sq |C®% cxon| =8 g @
3 Hm SS |
| ket o | g5 53, orm  °F fa \
! ~a o, LC0Ly [T P ] )
] i ) )
) ey Vv ] !
i Sy —_— - e = - J L




3-
| ww
( i
~x
! g
1 z I _
2 .
| o < |
|2 3 |
{ |
L - - [ P |
||||||| | 1
[
R == (
i oS |
! @
I
H T
{
! oo 1068 M
faun ogmy L [®
} = .
“ 8 _
!
13
12 |
i _
e — _
||||||||||| |
I
1
|
S 1 )
i i < }
! |
_ |
_ |
! | femm—m———————
1 _ o
a0%s 95022 1
| . al | |
_ 2 B Eix T | Dk _ R
2lx ‘ "
[ bk S —owon]— © O 3~ 33 .o _a qdCiy Qs ! v&i )
o3 uwﬁm XL %81 | < 6L00 !
| . S "aro " | 2 ]
v w ~ |
_ 28 | gl2 -2 o 3 I ;| B | 13 _
{ o ﬂnn(.lllk, O & 2 ! | £ i & M |
| xZ 1A M0 # ~le A ; . B 3 _
'\ @ o, | O 05" e s 1 Sl T el
I A I - 2 __ s | 38 “
. S
1 2 & A volf by ° 1 $190 : m ® !
o
v
“ 0 mon g iz w95 st ar T Y =
! 23 T ; . _, _ 35 VWM L I
= - _ m I
1 = X o m 4001 a« | 8
s At 1 s 3 !
! 2 ° 2 >
o = I :
1 - & 1 _ ! ../.nm..x: Cuu,,Au _
) a f-o1 myyew P20 1 d ! uo Ayl uwom‘m auwma‘ ]!
1 T Tres[T 77T (ra) 9 42 MY ¥ bR 3 el - |
BOMNGH 2 512 z _ _ - g m 5 _
_ EANPR Z ) ~ S]e ST {
_ —— | o) | _W \
L ()
! | micosz dre-pooapyl o . soom Bl % oo 1
} P [T — o 21 ;o Lniffn &R | 1
_ Yore % £ Wi T Say d L]y ) et o
! I IR IR W
! Py o N X i 4095 05025 }
! " 1| | I
1 [ 4
( | 48 1
! i |
: | £ 1 1 =
— (lo __ 1 ° v s
'l | w = 3
| wir | rr o [ o i+ S i t g 2 3
| Haeo_ uch_uﬁ S0LED OSDL . ) BN - &
F. 9 w SR S TR ) .__ [ W M o
1 1 Ie) ~ “




Specifications

Power Qutputl:

8 ohms, 1KHz

Distorcion:

Input Sensitivity:
Phono (MM)
Tuner
Aux/DAD
Monitor

Input Impedance:
Phono (MM)
Tuner
Aux/DAD
Monitor

S$/N Ratio:

Phono (MM)

(IHF-A weighted, 5mV)

Tuner

(IHF-A weighted)

Aux/DAD

(IHF-A weighted)

Residual Noise:

Filter:
High cut
Low cut

Phono-Subsonic

Phono (MM) Overload:

Frequency Response:
Phono (MM)
Tuner
Aux/DAD
Monitor
Tone Control:
Treble
Bass
Loudness;
Volume-30dB

Dimensions:

Weight:
Net
Gross
Power Consumprion:

30Wx?2
0.02%

1.8mVv
160mv
160mV
160mV

SOK ohms
40X ohms
40¥ ohins
40K ohms

30dB

10748
107d8B
0.5mv

JKHz (-6dB/occt.)
70Hz (-6dB/oct.)
15Hz (-6dB/occ.)
130mv

20Hz-20KHz (within +0.5dB0O

10Hz-200KHz (within +0, -1.5dB)
10Hz~100KHz (within +0, -1.54B)
10Hz-100KHz (within +0, -1.5dB)

+8dB at 10KHz
+8db at 100Kz

+8db at 100Hz

453(W) x 317(D) x 111(H) mm
(17.8" x 12.5" x 4.4")

6.7kgs
8.0kgs
120V 2A
(CSA rated)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.





